

No. 22-721

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA

Respondent.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF MISSOURI AND FOURTEEN
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
221 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-8870
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER F. DONOHUE, SR.
Assistant Attorney
General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Chief Counsel,
Public Safety

Counsel for *Amici* States
(additional counsel listed after signature page)

OCTOBER 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Interest of *Amici* States 1

Argument 3

 I. States bear primary responsibility for
 defining and enforcing criminal law. 3

 II. An important aspect of federalism is respect
 for the States’ chosen criminal procedures. 5

 III. Reversal risks unsettling a wide variety of
 State rules..... 6

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	1
<i>Benefield v. State</i> , 602 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. 2004).....	8
<i>Connecticut v. Atkinson</i> , 741 A.2d 991 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 1999)	10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	5
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	5
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	4
<i>Green v. State</i> , 569 S.E.2d 318 (S.C. 2002)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	3
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	5
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1
<i>Missouri v. Neher</i> , 213 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. 2007)	10
<i>Nebraska v. Keup</i> , 655 N.W.2d 25 (Neb. 2003)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	2, 5
<i>People v. Aleman</i> , 667 N.E.2d 615 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	1, 12
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	6
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	3
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	10
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	4
<i>Shute v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 314 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	10
<i>Sorrell v. Florida</i> , 855 So.2d 1253 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 2003)	10
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	5, 6
<i>State v. Jamerson</i> , 809 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	9
<i>State v. Raye</i> , 697 N.W.2d 407 (Wis. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 568 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. 2019)	7
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 941 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008)	108
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812)	4

<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	3, 6

Statutes

22 Okl. Stat. Ann. § 921	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 16–89–128.....	8
Cal. Penal Code §1163, 1164.....	8
Ind. Code § 35–37–2–7	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–3421	8
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 812	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 46–16–604	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A–1238	8
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 310.080.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29–2024.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.531	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A–26–10.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20–9–508	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.05, 37.04.....	8
U.S. Const., amend. X	4
U.S. Const, art. I, § 1.....	4
Wy. Stat. Ann. § 7–11–501.....	8

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. Proc. 23.5.....	8
Colo. Crim. Proc. R. 31(d).....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(d).....	8
Fla. R. Crim. Proc. 3.450.....	8
Iowa R. Crim. Proc. 2.22(5)	8
Ky. R. Crim. Proc. 9.88.....	8
Ma. R. Crim. Proc. 27(D).....	8

Me. R. Crim. Proc. 31(c)	8
Mo. S. Ct. R. 29.01(D).....	2, 8, 9
N.J. R. 1:8–10	8
Pa. R. Crim. Proc. 648(G).....	8
Vt. R. Crim. Proc. 31(d).....	8
W. Va. R. Crim. Proc. 31(d).....	8

Other Authorities

Crim. Proc. 6.420(D).....	8
Crim. Proc. 23.3.....	8
Crim. Proc. 24.5.....	8
Rule for Courts-Martial	8
